

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION

**In re:**

**PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,**

**Debtors.**

**Chapter 11  
Case No. 12-51502-659  
(Jointly Administered)**

**Hearing Date:  
April 23, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.  
(prevailing Central Time)**

**Hearing Location:  
Courtroom 7 North**

**ROBIN LAND COMPANY, LLC,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**STB VENTURES, INC.,**

**Defendant,**

**ARCH COAL, INC., ARK LAND COMPANY,  
and ARK LAND KH, INC.,**

**Intervenor-Defendants.**

**Adv. Pro. No. 12-04355-659**

**Re: ECF Nos. 37, 69, 72**

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS  
AND MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
APPLICABLE STANDARD AND GOVERNING LAW .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I. THE STB OVERRIDE IS NOT AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT .....	5
POINT II. THE LEASES DO NOT MAKE THE STB OVERRIDE EXECUTORY .....	6
A. Merely Because the Contracts Were Entered Into Contemporaneously Does Not Make the STB Override an Obligation of the Leases .....	7
B. The Defendants’ Self-Serving Assertions of Their “Intent” Are Legally Irrelevant and Contradicted by the Plain Language of the Agreements .....	10
C. Neither Arch Nor STB Provides Ongoing Performance to Robin Land in Exchange for the STB Override.....	16
D. The Assignments Do Not Make the STB Override an Obligation of the Leases .....	19
POINT III. THE DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Amtech Lighting Servs. Co. v. Payless Cashways, Inc. (In re Payless Cashways),</u> 203 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<u>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Donahue,</u> 223 S.E.2d 433 (W. Va. 1976).....	9, 10
<u>Aspenwood Invest. Co. v. Martinez,</u> 355 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<u>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Giddens (In re Lehman Bros. Inc.),</u> 478 B.R. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<u>Berkeley Cnty. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. Vitro Corp. of Am.,</u> 162 S.E.2d 189 (W. Va. 1968).....	3, 4
<u>Bright v. QSP, Inc.,</u> 20 F.3d 1300 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<u>In re Brook Valley VII, Joint Venture,</u> 496 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<u>Bush v. Taylor,</u> 893 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 22
<u>Byrd v. Gardinier, Inc. (In re Gardinier, Inc.),</u> 831 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 14
<u>Cargill, Inc. v. Refco, Inc. (In re Refco, Inc.),</u> No. 06-CV-2133 (PKC), 2006 WL 2664215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2006).....	9
<u>Chesapeake Fiber Packaging Corp. v. Sebro Packaging Corp.,</u> 143 B.R. 360 (D. Md. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 8 F.3d 817 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 18, 19
<u>Christians v. Gage Travel (In re Hytjan),</u> Case No. 4-95-1093, 1995 WL 684881 (Bankr. D. Minn. Nov. 15, 1995) .....	11
<u>Citibank v. Tele/Resources, Inc.,</u> 724 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20

<u>In re CK Liquidation Corp.,</u> No. 03-44906-HJB, 2006 WL 1302614 (Bankr. D. Mass. May 9, 2006).....	17
<u>Conley v. Gibson,</u> 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	3
<u>Cook v. E. Gas &amp; Fuel Assocs.,</u> 39 S.E.2d 321 (W. Va. 1946).....	20
<u>Costello v. Watson,</u> 720 P.2d 1033 (Idaho Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<u>D.H. Pritchard, Contractor Inc. v. Nelson,</u> 147 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1945) .....	10
<u>Doe v. St. Louis Univ. Sch. of Med.,</u> No. 4:12-CV-905, WL 1305825 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2013).....	3
<u>Dwyer v. First Nat’l Bank (In re O’Brien),</u> 414 B.R. 92 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	22
<u>Easley Coal Co. v. Brush Creek Coal Co.,</u> 112 S.E. 512 (W. Va. 1922).....	20
<u>Elliott v. Richter,</u> 496 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. 1973) .....	6, 8, 9
<u>In re FCX, Inc.,</u> 60 B.R. 405 (E.D.N.C. 1986).....	17
<u>Four-Three-O-Six Duncan Corp. v. Sec. Trust Co.,</u> 372 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. 1963) .....	13
<u>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 69 v. City of Fairmont,</u> 468 S.E.2d 712 (W. Va. 1996).....	5
<u>Frederick Bus. Props. Co. v. Peoples Drug Stores,</u> 445 S.E.2d 176 (W. Va. 1994).....	12
<u>Frederick Mgmt. Co., L.L.C. v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.,</u> 723 S.E.2d 277 (W. Va. 2010).....	4
<u>Gariety v. Vorono,</u> 261 F. App’x 456 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22

<u>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA,</u> 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<u>In re Herlan,</u> No. 2:10-CV-16, 2010 WL 2024674 (N.D. W. Va. May 17, 2010).....	22
<u>Howard v. Nicholson,</u> 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977).....	8
<u>Howard v. Turnbull,</u> 316 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	21
<u>In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc.,</u> No. 00-389, 2000 WL 33712484 (Bankr. D. Del. July 7, 2000) .....	14, 15
<u>Johnson v. Smith (In re Johnson),</u> 501 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<u>Kaler v. Craig (In re Craig),</u> 144 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8, 18, 19
<u>Koch Hydrocarbon Co. v. MDU Res. Grp.,</u> 988 F.2d 1529 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<u>Kunkel v. Sprague Nat'l Bank,</u> 128 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<u>Lawrence v. Potter,</u> 113 S.E. 266 (W. Va. 1922).....	10
<u>Lee Enters., Inc. v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.,</u> 303 S.E.2d 702 (W. Va. 1983).....	5
<u>Lewis Bros. Bakeries Inc. &amp; Chicago Baking Co. v. Interstate Brands Co.</u> <u>(In re Interstate Bakeries Corp.),</u> 690 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lion Oil Co. v. Tosco Corp.,</u> 90 F.3d 268 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<u>In re Mandrell,</u> 246 B.R. 528 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1999), <u>holding modified on other grounds by</u> <u>In re Smith</u> , 259 B.R. 561 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2000) .....	17
<u>McDaniel v. Kleiss,</u> 503 S.E.2d 840 (W. Va. 1998).....	4, 12

<u>Moore v. Pollock (In re Pollock),</u> 139 B.R. 938 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</u> 48 F.3d 1216 (Table) (4th Cir. Mar. 3, 1995).....	11
<u>Patterson-Ballagh Corp. v. Byron Jackson Co.,</u> 145 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1944) .....	14
<u>Perrine v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</u> 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010).....	4
<u>Phillips v. Marist Soc’y of Wash. Province,</u> 80 F.3d 274 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<u>In re Plitt Amusement Co.,</u> 233 B.R. 837 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1999).....	15
<u>Regent Waist Co. v. O. J. Morrison Dep’t Store Co.,</u> 106 S.E. 712 (W. Va. 1921).....	6, 7, 8
<u>Rosen v. Mega Bloks, Inc.,</u> No. 06-CV-3474, 2007 WL 1958968 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2007) .....	8
<u>Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.,</u> 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<u>Shubert v. Jeter (In re Jeter),</u> 171 B.R. 1015 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	21
<u>Syverson v. FirePond, Inc.,</u> 383 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<u>Toppings v. Rainbow Homes,</u> 490 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 1997).....	4
<u>Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,</u> 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. 2010) .....	19
<u>Unigroup, Inc. v. O’Rourke Storage &amp; Transfer Co.,</u> 980 F.2d 1217 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<u>Union Elec. Co. v. Sw. Bell Tel. L.P.,</u> 378 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	4

In re Union Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,  
325 B.R. 816 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2004),  
aff'd per curiam, 155 F. App'x 940 (8th Cir. 2005) .....7, 18, 19

Weitz Co. v. MH Wash.,  
631 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2011) .....4

Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.,  
280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002) .....4

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 365..... passim

Fed R. Civ. P. 12 .....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Arthur Linton Corbin, Corbin on Contracts § 24.21 (1998 ed.) .....9

11 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts, § 30:26 (4th ed. 1990) .....8, 9

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 (1981).....9

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 212 cmt. a (1981) .....11
